RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Net (decrease)/ increase in cash
and cash equivalents

 (3,653)  5,485  6,420 881  (3,067)

Effects of foreign exchange
translation

 776   (816) (1,041) (786)   458

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the financial year

 5,928   3,051  7,720  7,720   13,099

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of the financial year/
period

 3,051   7,720  13,099  7,815   10,490

Note:

^ The amount is below RM1,000.

-THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK-

314

Registration No.: 201901042663 (1351993-K)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out our Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness based on our latest
unaudited financial statements as at 30 November 2023 and pro forma after taking into account,
our Public Issue and utilisation of proceeds from our Public Issue.

The pro forma financial information below does not represent our capitalisation and
indebtedness as at 30 November 2023 and is provided for illustrative purpose only.

Unaudited as at

30 November 2023

Pro Forma after Public
Issue and utilisation of

proceeds
 RM’000 RM’000

Indebtedness
Short-term indebtedness
Secured and guaranteed:
- Lease liabilities (under hire purchase

arrangement)
264 264

- Term loans 11,625 7,471
- Invoice financing 347 347
- Bank overdrafts 558 -

Unsecured and unguaranteed:
- Lease liabilities 3,992 3,992

 16,786 12,074

Long-term indebtedness
Secured and guaranteed:
- Lease liabilities (under hire purchase

arrangement)
212 212

Unsecured and unguaranteed:
- Lease liabilities 5,023 5,023

 5,235 5,235

Total indebtedness 22,021 17,309

Capitalisation
- Equity attributable to owners of the

Company
52,240 81,515

- Non-controlling interests 151 151

Total capitalisation 52,391 81,666

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 74,412 98,975

Gearing ratio (times)(1) 0.42 0.21

Note:
(1) Computed based on total indebtedness divided by total shareholders’ equity.

315

Registration No.: 201901042663 (1351993-K)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following management’s discussion and analysis of our financial conditions and results of
operations for the Financial Years and Period Under Review should be read in conjunction with
the consolidated financial statements of our Group and the accompanying notes as set out in
the Accountants’ Report included in Section 13 of this Prospectus.

There are no accounting policies which are peculiar to our Group because of the nature of the
business or industry which we are involved in. For further details on the accounting policies of